

Proclamation OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Recognizing The Regents of the University of California, Los Angeles Integrated Substance Abuse Educational Programs

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado, Health and Human Services Agency is a department of the County of El Dorado and is overseen by the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Agency's Alcohol and Drug Programs provide an array of evidence-based services with the mission of leading efforts in the community to prevent and reduce alcoholism and drug addiction by developing, administering, and implementing prevention, treatment, and recovery programs in El Dorado County; and

WHEREAS, the Regents of the University of California, on behalf of its Los Angeles campus and its Integrated Substance Abuse Program, strives to disseminate substance use disorder research findings through educational workshops and presentations to counselors, clinicians, and other healthcare workers; and

WHEREAS, the University of California Los Angeles' Integrated Substance Abuse Program provides evidence-based training webinars and an in-person training to Health and Human Services Agency's Alcohol and Drug Program staff and community partners, on a variety of substance use disorder topics including addiction and pharmacology of addiction, ethics and confidentiality, co-occurring substance use and mental health disorders, motivational interviewing, relapse prevention, and trauma-informed care; and

WHEREAS, the trainings are designed to provide practical, empirically-proven substance use disorder screening and treatment interventions; and

WHEREAS, Health and Human Services Agency staff and community partners remarked that the trainings provided attendees with new treatment intervention strategies, enhanced their knowledge of co-occurring substance use and mental health disorders, and expanded their understanding of the professional approaches of other disciplines in treating these disorders, and

WHEREAS, Health and Human Services Agency commends and extends its sincere appreciation to the University of California, Los Angeles' Integrative Substance Abuse Program for their professional and readily-applicable trainings.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED that the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors recognize the Regents of the University of California, Los Angeles, Integrative Substance Abuse Program for their exemplary educational workshops and presentations.

Passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the <u>27th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2016 by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By

Deputy Clerk

Ron Mikulaco, Chair, Board of Supervisors

